RESOLUTION NO. 2003-255

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
CERTIFYING THE NEGATIVE DECLARATION REGARDING POTENTIAL
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS AND ADOPTING THE CITY OF ELK GROVE SOURCE
REDUCTION AND RECYCLING ELEMENT (SRRE) AND THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE ELEMENT (HHWE)
FOR THE CITY OF ELK GROVE

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes that it is in the public interest to enact and implement an integrated waste management plan to address both the State's diminishing landfill capacity and the City's available landfill disposal alternatives as well as emphasize the conservation of natural resources; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove is required by Chapter 2 of Division 30 of the California Public Resources Code to prepare, adopt, and submit to the California Integrated Waste Management Board and the County of Sacramento, a Source Reduction and Recycling Element (SRRE); and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove is required by Chapter 3.5 of Division 30 of the California Public Resources Code to prepare, adopt, and submit to the California Integrated Waste Management Board and the County of Sacramento, a Household Hazardous Waste Element (HHWE); and

WHEREAS, the SRRE and the HHWE have been prepared in accordance with state guidelines and regulations as issued in Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations; and

WHEREAS, on December 17th, 2003, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove conducted a public hearing to receive and consider comments on the environmental review of the SRRE and HHWE and the Final Drafts of the SRRE and the HHWE prior to the adoption of the Final Drafts of the SRRE and the HHWE.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove that the City Council certifies the negative declaration concerning potential environmental impacts and adopts the Source Reduction and Recycling Element and the Household Hazardous Waste Element for the City.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove on this 17^{th} day of December 2003.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED/AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2003-255

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	35
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 17th day of December 2003 by the following vote:

AYES 4: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 1: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper

Peggy E Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California